

IN THE COURT OF LD. ACJM, GARHBETA, PASCHIM MEDINIPUR.

“EXTRACT COPY OF ORDER”

**GR Case No. 25/2024 (CIS no. 34/2024)
Garhbeta P.S case 20 of 2024**

Order dt. 04.09.2025:-

Record is put up today upon prayer.

Two accused persons namely Hiralal Poddar and Soma alias Somu Poddar have surrendered before this Court in connection with this case. They are taken into custody.

Ld. Defence lawyer has prayed for bail for the above noted accused persons and submitted that the Ld. Sessions Judge, Paschim Medinipur was pleased to allow the prayer for anticipatory bail of the two accused persons under section 482 of the BNSS. Ld. Defence Lawyer has filed a certified copy of order no. 2 dt. 02.07.2025 passed by the Ld. District and Sessions Judge, Paschim Medinipur in Criminal Misc. Case no. 3064 of 2025 (CIS no. 3064/2025), in support of his contentions.

Ld. APP appearing for the State has not raised any objection.

Heard and considered the submissions.

Perused the case record and the materials herein.

It is axiomatic that Ld. Sessions Judge, Paschim Medinipur has been pleased to grant anticipatory bail to these accused persons and no limit as to the duration of the bail order has been given by the Ld. Sessions Judge, Paschim Medinipur while granting bail to the above named accused persons. Moreover, no compelling circumstances have been placed before this Court to deviate from the observations of the Ld. Sessions Court.

Hence, the accused persons namely Hiralal Poddar and Soma alias Somu Poddar shall find bail upon furnishing bond of Rs. 3,000/- each with one surety each of like amount and the accused persons shall continue to abide by all conditions imposed by the Ld. Sessions Judge as laid down in the order dt. 02.07.2025.

To 18.09.2025 for I.O's report in final form and appearance.

D&C by me;

Sd/- Souvik Dutta

Addl. Chief Judicial Magistrate-in-charge,
Garhbeta, Paschim Medinipur

Sd/- Souvik Dutta

Addl. Chief Judicial Magistrate-in-charge,
Garhbeta, Paschim Medinipur
